

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DWAYNE FURLOW AND RALPH TORRES, PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS, AND HAROLD LINER, PLAINTIFF,

v.

JON BELMAR, ET AL., DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (CIV. NO. 4:16-254)
(THE HONORABLE HENRY A. AUTREY, J.)*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DWAYNE FURLOW AND RALPH TORRES**

BAHER AZMY
OMAR FARAH
ANGELO GUISADO
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
*666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012*

ERIC ALAN STONE
AMEYA S. ANANTH
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
estone@paulweiss.com*

BLAKE A. STRODE
MAUREEN HANLON
NATHANIEL R. CARROLL
ARCHCITY DEFENDERS
*440 N. 4th Street, Suite 390
St. Louis, MO 63102*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case i

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Issues1

Statement of the Case3

Summary of Argument.....20

Standard of Review25

Argument.....26

 I. The District Court Erred In Holding That Wanteds Are
 Constitutional as a Matter of Law If Supported By
 Probable Cause, Even Without a Detached and Neutral
 Magistrate’s Imprimatur26

 II. The District Court Erred in Holding That Probable Cause
 Supported the Wanteds for Furlow and Torres.....40

 III. The District Court Erred in Conferring Qualified
 Immunity on the Individual Police Officers.....43

 IV. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Immunity for
 the Individual Defendants Precluded Municipal Liability as
 a Matter of Law.....46

 V. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment
 on Count Three, for Which No Judgment Was Sought.....51

Conclusion.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Red Cross v. Cmty. Blood Ctr. of the Ozarks</i> , 257 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2001).....	2, 51, 52
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	29
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	29
<i>Evans v. City of Helena-West Helena, Ark.</i> , 912 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Figg v. Russell</i> , 433 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2006).....	51, 52
<i>Furlow v. Belmar</i> , 2019 WL 1227460 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 15, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Furlow v. Belmar</i> , 2018 WL 4853034 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 5, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gilkerson v. Nebraska Colocation Centers, LLC</i> , 859 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Gilmore v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 837 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).....	44
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 43, 47
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	2, 44
<i>Ivey v. Audrain Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenney v. Swift Transp., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	29
<i>Llaguno v. Mingey</i> , 763 F.2d 1560 (7th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	44
<i>Loupe v. O'Bannon</i> , 824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	45

<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Shearrer</i> , 2012 WL 918803 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2012)	45, 46
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. City of Papillion</i> , 917 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	2, 23, 47, 48
<i>Praprotnik v. City of St. Louis</i> , 798 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Robinson v. City of Chicago</i> , 638 F. Supp. 186 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	37
<i>Speer v. City of Wynne, Ark.</i> , 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Stockley v. Joyce</i> , 963 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16, 30, 39
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 174 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999).....	1, 33, 35, 36
<i>U.S. v. Holloman</i> , 2018 WL 1166557 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 6, 2018)	40
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932).....	32
<i>United States v. Oropesa</i> , 316 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>UnitedHealth Group Inc. v. Exec. Risk Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Vance v. State of N.C.</i> , 432 F.2d 984 (4th Cir. 1970).....	44
<i>Walker v. Bowersox</i> , 526 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Warren v. City of Lincoln, Neb.</i> , 864 F.2d 1436 (8th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Wayland v. City of Springdale, Ark.</i> , 933 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Webb v. City of Maplewood</i> , 889 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2018).....	2, 23, 48, 49
<i>Webb v. City of Maplewood</i> , 2017 WL 2418011 (E.D. Mo. June 5, 2017)	48
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	38
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 813 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2015).....	44
Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.170(1)	31, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 562, 25, 51, 52

Other Authorities

“Warrant,” Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)4
